360   1,765

Accumulated amortisation and impairment

At 1 July 2023 (485) (626) (1,111)
(360)

(1,471)

Amortisation
(36)

(132)

(168)

-

(168)

The amortisation charge is included within administrative expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.

Intangibles and goodwill up to 30 June 2023:

The Company's internally developed software relates to the Streams Data platform. The Group tests intangibles and
goodwill annually for impairment, or more frequently if there are indications that the asset might be impaired. The
recoverable amount is determined from value in use calculations. The key assumptions, which are the long-term
growth rates, the discount rates and the cash flow forecasts were derived from the most recent financial budgets
approved by management covering a three-year period.

A sensitivity analysis was performed using a range of lower growth and higher discount rate assumptions. The
central case rates applied were:

• Long term (three year) average growth rate 6% per year
• Discount rate / cost of capital 15%

Impairment reversal 36 269 305 - 305

At 30 June 2024
(485)

(489)

(974)

(360)

(1,334)

Net book value at 30 June
2024

   -   431   431   - 431

Net book value at 30 June
2023

- - - - -

Intangibles
acquired

Intangibles
added

internally

Subtotal Goodwill Total

Platform
development
and software

Streams

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000's £000's

Cost

At 1 July 2022 485 308 793 360 1,153

Additions - 318 318 - 318

At 30 June 2023
485

626 1,111
360

1,471

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment

At 1 July 2022 (274) (194) (467)
-

(467)

Amortisation (167) (129) (296) - (296)

Impairment (44) (304) (348)
(360)

(708)

At 30 June 2023   (485)   (626) (1,111)
(360)

(1,471)

Net book value at 30 June
2023

- - - - -

Net book value at 30 June
2022

211 115 326 360 686

The discount rates used are based on comparative businesses weighted average cost of capital.

In the prior year financial statements all intangible assets including acquisition goodwill were impaired to £nil value
as a prudent accounting measure given a degree of uncertainty in relation to the timing of completion of related
commercial agreements with trade partners.  Given the developments during the year including the progression of
commercial agreements in Mexico, the raising of funding and the likely successful completion and
commercialisation of the Streams Data platform, the Directors have reviewed their forecasts and expect to achieve a